

Nos. 19-251 & 19-255

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AMERICANS FOR PROSPERITY FOUNDATION AND
THOMAS MORE LAW CENTER, *Petitioners*,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF
CALIFORNIA, *Respondent*.

On Petitions for Writs of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

**Brief Amicus Curiae of Free Speech Coalition, Free
Speech Defense & Education Fund, Citizens
United, Citizens United Fdn, The Presidential
Coalition, Nat'l Right to Work Comm, Nat'l Right to
Work Legal Defense Fdn, U.S. Constitutional Rights
Legal Defense Fund, Eberle Associates, Inc., Gun
Owners Fdn, Gun Owners of America, Conservative
Legal Defense and Education Fund, Patriotic
Veterans, California Constitutional Rights Fdn,
Leadership Institute, Nat'l Assn. for Gun Rights,
Nat'l Fdn. for Gun Rights, Downsize DC Fdn,
DownsizeDC.org., Public Advocate, The Senior
Citizen League, and Restoring Liberty Action
Comm in Support of Petitioners**

JOSEPH W. MILLER
Fairbanks, AK 99708
Attorney for Amicus Curiae RLAC

STEPHEN C. BAILEY
Ramona, CA 92065
Attorney for Amicus Curiae CCRF

**Counsel of Record*
September 25, 2019

HERBERT W. TITUS*
WILLIAM J. OLSON
JEREMIAH L. MORGAN
ROBERT J. OLSON
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.
370 Maple Ave. W., Ste. 4
Vienna, VA 22180
(703) 356-5070
wjo@mindspring.com
Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| STATEMENT | 2 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 6 |
| ARGUMENT | 8 |
| I. THE CALIFORNIA REQUIREMENT CONSTITUTES AN IMPERMISSIBLE INTERFERENCE WITH FIRST AMENDMENT ASSOCIATIONAL RIGHTS | 8 |
| II. THE CALIFORNIA REQUIREMENT COLLIDES WITH THE SUPREME COURT’S FIRST AMENDMENT PRECEDENTS GOVERNING CHARITABLE SOLICITATIONS | 11 |
| III. THE CALIFORNIA REQUIREMENT IS IN DIRECT CONFLICT WITH THIS COURT’S PRESS AND SPEECH PRECEDENTS | 15 |
| A. <u>Watchtower Bible and Tract Society of New York, Inc. v. Village of Stratton</u> | 16 |
| B. <u>Talley v. California</u> | 18 |
| C. The Historic and Enduring People’s Right of Anonymity | 19 |

| | |
|--|----|
| IV. THE COURT OF APPEALS DISREGARDED THE THREAT OF RETALIATION BY GOVERNMENT OFFICIALS | 23 |
| CONCLUSION | 27 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|------------------|
| <u>U.S. CONSTITUTION</u> | |
| Amendment I | 8, <i>passim</i> |
| <u>STATUTES</u> | |
| Cal. Gov. Code §12591.1 | 4 |
| <u>CASES</u> | |
| <u>Bates v. City of Little Rock</u> , 361 U.S. 516 (1960) . | 10 |
| <u>Citizens United v. Schneiderman</u> , 882 F.3d 374 (2d Cir. 2018) | 6 |
| <u>First National Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</u> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978) | 22 |
| <u>Lovell v. Griffin</u> , 303 U.S. 444 (1938) | 19 |
| <u>Madigan v. Telemarketing Associates</u> , 538 U.S. 600 (2003) | 7, <i>passim</i> |
| <u>Martin v. City of Struthers</u> , 319 U.S. 141 (1943) . | 21 |
| <u>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm.</u> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995) | 23 |
| <u>Miami Herald Publishing Co. v. Tornillo</u> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974) | 22 |
| <u>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</u> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958) | 7, <i>passim</i> |
| <u>Riley v. National Federation of the Blind of North Carolina, Inc.</u> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988) | 11, 13, 15 |
| <u>Rowan v. United States Post Office Department</u> , 397 U.S. 728 (1970) | 22 |
| <u>Secretary of State of Maryland v. Joseph H. Munson Co.</u> , 467 U.S. 947 (1984) | 11, 13 |
| <u>Talley v. California</u> , 362 U.S. 60 (1960) . . . | 8, <i>passim</i> |

| | |
|--|--------|
| <u>Village of Schaumburg v. Citizens for a Better</u> <u>Env't.</u> , 444 U.S. 620 (1980) | 11, 13 |
| <u>Watchtower Bible & Tract Soc'y of N.Y., Inc. v.</u> <u>Village of Stratton</u> , 536 U.S. 150 (2002) | 8, 16 |

MISCELLANEOUS

| | |
|---|----|
| W. Blackstone, <u>Commentaries on the Laws of</u> <u>England</u> (Univ. Chi. facsimile ed. 1769) | 20 |
| “Court Reaffirms CA Attorney General’s Demand for Donor List,” Seyfarth Shaw, LLP (Jan. 13, 2016) | 25 |
| J. Gerstein, “Ex-Hassan aide sentenced to 4 years for doxing senators,” <i>Politico</i> (June 19, 2019) | 27 |
| F.A. Monti, “What Kind of Watchdog? The Role of the State Attorney General in Nonprofit Oversight,” <i>Inside Philanthropy</i> (July 28, 2015) | 26 |
| J. Wick, “Newsletter: The state of California vs. Trump, again,” <i>Los Angeles Times</i> (Aug. 14, 2019) | 26 |
